

No. 02-1624

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND DAVID W. GORDON,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE REV. DR.
MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, RESPONDENT**

ROBERT REITANO TIERNAN
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
3120 S. Xenia Street
Denver, CO 80231
(303) 671-2490

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	i
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Cited Authorities.....	v, vi
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
A. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE IS A RELIGIOUS EXERCISE WHICH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN A PUBLIC SCHOOL SETTING REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT STUDENTS ARE WILLING.....	3
B. RESPONDENT NEWDOW HAS STANDING.....	11
Consent of Parties.....	12
Conclusion.....	13
Appendix.....	A1 - A4, B1

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	9
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3,5,8,11
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Ed. of School Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cty.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9,10
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	3

<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i>	12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)</i>	3, 5
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i>	4
Statutes:	
36 U.S.C. § 186.....	5
4 U.S.C. § 4.....	9
Other Authorities:	
101 CONG. REC. 4384 (1955).....	5
CHAMBERLAIN RESEARCH CONSULTANTS SURVEY RE: “IN GOD WE TRUST” (May 18-23, 1994).....	8
THE APOSTLES’ CREED.....	10
THE GRADUATE CENTER, CUNY, AMERICAN RELIGIOUS IDENTIFICATION SURVEY, KEY FINDINGS (2001).....	i
WEBSTER’S ENCYCLOPEDIA DICTONARY (1990)...	11
ZOGBY/REUTERS INTERNATIONAL POLL, (August 11-13, 2000).....	ii
